Kingsbridge Town Council

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE HELD AT 9.30 A.M. ON TUESDAY 9 DECEMBER 2008 IN QUAY HOUSE

Present:
Cllr Philip Yates (Chairman)


Cllr Anne Balkwill


Cllr John Binns

Cllr Rufus Gilbert


Cllr Jim Romanos

In Attendance:
Martin Johnson (Town Clerk)

08/20
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bob Freeman and Mick McGing.

08/21     DECLARATONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
08/22
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

Members were in receipt of the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 October 2008 which were approved, and signed by the Chairman, as a correct record.

08/23     TIME DEPOSIT

Members were in receipt of confirmation of the Abbey Time Deposit (No.1) reinvestment.  At maturity, on 11 May 2009, the total repayment value would be £83,797.10.  This figure represented a re-deposit of £82,444.61 on 10 November 2008 plus interest at 3.29% of £1,352.49.
Confidential Items

08/24     CAR ALLOWANCES

Members were in receipt of the National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC) agreed rates for car allowances for financial year 2008/09.  In the previous financial year members had been given the option to either submit claims for at NJC rates or claim a rate of 40 pence per mile which equated with SHDC rates and the income tax threshold.  While the NJC rates were acknowledged; it was RECOMMENDED to approve car allowance at a set rate of 40 pence per mile (irrespective of cubic capacity) with effect from 1 April 2008.  
08/25     STAFF PAY SCALES

Members were in receipt of NJC’s revised pay scales which included an agreed interim salary award of 2.45% for Local Council Clerks, and proposed pay increments for KTC staff, for financial year 2008/09.  It was RECOMMENDED for staff salaries, as detailed at Annex A, to be approved with effect from 1 April 2008.
08/26     FEES AND CHARGES

Members were in receipt of current fees and charges for Quay House, Trebblepark allotment rents, hire charges for the Bandstand, and scale of fees for Embankment Road Cemetery.  A thorough review was completed.  It was RECOMMENDED to:

· review the rents, via a separate sub-committee, for the Rear Hall (Ajanta Interiors) and ground rent (Age Concern/Rest Centre) when next due in July 2009 and April 2012 respectively,
· increase Quay House Room Rentals to realise an overall increase of £750 per annum to reflect an increase in buildings’ insurance and utilities’ costs,
· retain rents for casual room hire,
· retain rents for Trebblepark allotments,
· retain hire charges for the Bandstand, 
· increase all Embankment Road Cemetery fees by 10%,

and approve the Fees and Charges, as detailed at Annex B, with effect from 1 April 2009.
08/27     CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2009/10

Members were in receipt of proposals for Capital Projects realised from the KTC advisory meeting held on 2 December 2008.  Monies from the sale of Derby Road at £171,211.74 had been placed in a 6 month Abbey time deposit (No.2) to reach maturity on 5 March 2009 with interest of £4,920.30.  It was RECOMMENDED for the following projects to be budgeted from Capital Reserves for financial year 2009/10:
· Kingsbridge Open Spaces Strategy:  £25,000 (contribution towards enhancement of the town’s open spaces in accordance with Mor Llp’s landscape design),
· CCTV:  £27,500 (to expand camera coverage to Duncombe Park, Recreation Ground and the area around the top of the estuary),

· CKC:  £65,000 (contribution towards development of the community centre),

The above projects to commit capital reserves at a total of £117,500.
08/28     PROPOSALS FOR ADDITIONS TO RUNNING COSTS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2009/10

Members received the following proposals:

· Christmas Lights.  KTC currently contributed £500 towards the lights and a small amount of monies was privately donated.  However, the majority was received from the business community via a KTC managed fundraising campaign.  The latter took much time and effort, and the current campaign had not gone well and was effectively baled out by a donation of £2,000 from Kingsbridge county councillors’ locality budgets.  It was agreed that the Christmas Lights were enjoyed by the entire community and that it should therefore be funded from the precept.  It was RECOMMENDED to budget £5,000 for Christmas Lights in financial year 2009/10, with the aim to increase to full payment from the precept in financial year 2010/11 at circa £7,000 net.  It was further RECOMMENDED that KTC investigates purchase of its own lights.

· Environmental Project.  Kingsbridge & District Agenda 21 Group had ideas for local projects and was a recognised Outside Body of KTC.  It was RECOMMENDED to budget £500 towards an environmental project in financial year 2009/10.

· Secretarial support for Salcombe & Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF).  SKECF’s secretarial support had been withdrawn.  It was RECOMMENDED that funds should not be provided from the budget however, SKECF should be made aware of KTC’s Grant Aid scheme should the group wish to apply.  
08/29     BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2009/10
Members were in receipt of income and expenditure estimates for the next financial year and each cost code was carefully considered.  It was RECOMMENDED for the budget for financial year 2009/10, as detailed at Annex C, to be approved.  This would require a 4.3% increase in Precept from £94,556 to £98,770 which equated to a Band ‘D’ Council Tax contribution increase from £41.02 to circa £42.85 i.e. an extra £1.83. 
08/30
GRANT AID

Members were in receipt of a request from South Hams Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) for Grant Aid funding.  A budget had been allocated for CAB’s weekly outreach service in Quay House at the outset of the financial year.  It was RECOMMENDED to grant £1,000 to CAB from Grant Aid (Community Projects). 
08/31
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 13 January 2009 at 0930 (to receive 3rd Quarter financial year 2008/09 Income & Expenditure Report).
The meeting closed at 1220.

………………………………………..                          ……………………………..

Chairman
                                                  Date
Annexes:

A.   Staff Pay Scales with effect from 1 April 2008.

B.   Fees and Charges with effect from 1 April 2009.

C.   Finance Budget for Financial Year 2009/10.
